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:,/ trtrM M trNWEALTH C]F PENNSYLVANIA
INSURANtrE DEPARTMENT

May 29, lgl4

\^
k lt,r\,\ 3t

PHILAOELPHTA OFFItrE
r4oo SPRtNB BAROEN sTREET
PHIL^'DELPHIA, PA. T9I3T1

l4r. 0t i s
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House of
P.0. Bo
Main Cap
Harri sbu

Oear l'1r.

W. Littleton, Executive 0irector
Protection Conrni ttee
Representati ves

x58
i fol
rg, Pennsylvania lllZO

Littleton:

.Re: Rockwood lnsurance Cornpany

The followino is information you requested.in your letter of l,lay ll,I974, relative to the ilo"t .eceni-R"p.. i-.r' il]mi n.t r on made of the subject.
l.le were deraved in obtaining certain information because the Federarinvestigation in pittsburgh .u.rt i"a"in-luii"i'n .".ora" having to be senr tothe conmissioner so that 6e coutd 

"n"r", 
-i' 

"ibpoun. 
from the F"a.r"i iives*gator.

He have reoeated your question and then given our answer below as rthink this wilr make for easier i"r*."-u.'rhe questionr u.u in-it. irder theyare listed in your 'letter.

l.
a. ls such an agreement a norma.l procedure for management of. investment aicounts?

custodiar agreements with banks for the handiing of securitiesare permitted in insurance companies ,na.i ir," iride Iines ofthe Nationar Association of rnsurance conrrnissioiers. Ho*"ru.,the.practice followed by Rockwood rn.ri in".-ioiplni. ai o 
"otmeet the.requirements oi the lnsurance Department., This is' discussed on pages 30, 3r,3,*'u;i'iii-Ir-I["';ffi;;.; Examina_tion. Recomnendation. iuiriiu. to the practi;;-;;p;;. o"page 62 of the report. ( Reconmendat i ons 2 and 3.)

b. ls this agreement in effect now?

ln October 1913, as a result of the examination and meetingswith the company, the directors or tne compaii'..InIg;t i 
" 
tua 

"new custodial .agreement. Thq terms of this 
"6.u*Jii nu"Ufurther revi si on.
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Mr. Otis W. Littleton, Executive Director
Consumer Protection Corrmi ttee
Re: Rockwood I nsurance Company
Page Two

Cr What safeguards are avai I abl e to protect the stockhol ders and
policyholders from errors or omissions or other risks of poor
management of the funds?

The Conrpany had in force a bl anket f idel i ty bond. R.l"C. and
Co" was al so named on the bond. I n i nsurance compani es management
of the funds i s the responsi bi I i ty of the di rectors and i n any
cornpany the onl y recourse we know of woul d be an equi ty sui t
against the directors.

Does not such an agreement have the potential.of a serious
confl ict bf interest?

d.

A custodi al agreement that does not have proper safeguards does
constitute a conf'tr ict of interest as is indicated by the reco{rsi?enda-
tion in the report that the agreement be changed.

€. ls there any other relationship in existence, other than tlre
custodi al rel ati onshi p i ndi cated, between Rocktvood I nsurance
Company, and the Conrnercial Bank and Trust Company or the
officers and Directors of Rockwood lnsurance Company?

The only item we are aware of is the September l97l minutes of
Rocl<wood lnsurance Conrpany i ndi cated that the executi ve conrni ttee
spread on the minutes a resolution that the Rockwood lnsurance
Company would guarantee a loan made by Conrnercial Bank and Trust
Company to Rockwood Agency, I nc.

2. .Ihe report indicates that in 1972 tlre Company made certain loans
secured by property (or the income from such property) that vrould not
qualify asrraCmitted assetsrr. (page 4l) PIease identify the specifics
of this ioan and the reasons it would be classed as I'non-admittedrr.
Has i t been termi nated?

This item represented a cash loan to manufacturer and seller of certain
mobile homes secured by notes on some of the homes.

For purpose of our examination, this asset did not meet the criteria
for investments for casualty companies in this Cornrnonrvealth and,
therefore, was deducted as a non-admi tted asset. As of Oecember 31,
1973, tlri s i tem had a bal ance of $l Zr 5B4.38, compared wi th the
original balance of $50,000.00.
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Page Three

3.
O. lf Keystone stock were carried on the books at the acgYired

Itmarket valuerrof $40 per share instead of the agreed $50
per share, what would the effect of this be on the Companyrs
statement?

At December 3i, 197\, the effect of using $4O.OO rather than
$6O.OO vrould be to ieduce the Companyrs admitted assets by

$878r940.00 and, consequentl y, surpl'us as regards pol i cyhol ders
by the same amount.

At December 3l , 1973, the Company ref lected '43,A51 shares a

$6O.OO and 7,025 shares at $40.00. lf al I were shown at $4
assets rvould be reduced by $86t r020.00 and surplus as regar
pol i cyhol ders by $B6t ,020.00.

b. What are the terms of the 1972 agreement?

The terms of the 1972 agreement were: The Keystone Banl< shares
may be adjusted to reflect true market value of the portfolio over
a three year period, ending December 31,1974, by following the
fol I owi ng scheciu i e:

r the year ending Deceniber 31 , 1972: Fifty percent (50%)

the Companyrs investment, in excess of 43105I shares
he majority of 85,lOO shares outstanding at the beginning

1971) of Keystone Bank slralI be valued at actual market
I ue,

Ce

For the year ending December 31 , 1973: The relTlaining f ifty
percent {5A%) of the Company's investment in Keystone in
excess of 43r}5l shares, shall be valued at actual market
value. The 43r}5l shares; ffisy continue to be valued at the
$5o.oo figure. ,

For the year ending Decernber 31, 1974: All of the shares
of Keystone Bank shall be valued at fair market value.

I^lhy was tlre stock valuation agreement extended beyond the initial
expi ration date of l97l?

The agree.ment was extended beyond 1971 by the then 0eputy
lnsurance Conrnissioner for Companies.

&
L
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Mr.0tis I^1. Littleton, Executive Director
Consumer Protection Connni ttee
Re: Rockwood I nsurance Company
Page Four

d. Please provide us the nanles of al l registered owners of Keystone
Bank. Stock purchased subsequent to the originai agreement and
purchased under the terms described on pag; 61"

The following is information obtained at the Iast examination on
names of individuals from whom Rockwood lnsurance Coatpany purchasedstockS ' ' '

Dp!s Nqug

6/21/72
6/21 /72
1z/11/lt
9/1 4/71
B/ 24/7 1

7 / 29/71
7/7 /71
5/'+/l t
4/21/71
4/1 +/71
3/ 22/7 1

3/ 217 1

2/25/71
2/ 2/7 1

1 2/29/7A
tt/5/ta
9/ 25/7 a
9/ n /7a
9/t /to
7 / 29/70
2/,"/lA

H.J
H.J
H. J
H, J
H.J
H.J

Ethel Troup
Benjamin Levine
Keystone Bank
Somerset lnvestments
H. J. lsrael
Keystone Bank
H. J. I srael
Joseph Genstein
Keystone Bank
Keystone Bank

. I srael

. I srael

. I sraei

. I srael

. I srael

. I srael
Keystone Bank
Davi d 0ppenlreim
l'/es tern Penn. Nat. Bank
H. J. lsrael
Keystone Bank

/r
5

tg'7 t

jo
1A5' "'

' )'-:ro+
2 r 620.
8,300

I00 -
200
3t 4'
loq :

,2\
2,000

100
iso
ioo
20p
I 00.
l.0Q *'
100,

2,000
200

t,68a - '

t syd e l. gWsic,r c'

ll,4\'a /f #

€" 0ur.ingwhatperiodoftimedidtheseadclitionaCqu,'tffi,
Keystone stock occur? Have any others taken pl ace si nce the
report of examination?

Additional Purchases have been made as reported in the Companyrs
annual statements for 197Z and lgl3.

p./ Aem

s bsl

I'
I

-7

No. of shares
%
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Mr. Otis W. Littleton, Executive Director
Consumer Protection Conrni ttee
Re: Rockwood I nsurance Company
Page Fi ve

4.

f.

g.

h"

d.

Did the original agreement with the Department require the approvalof the oepartment for subsequent acquisitions? lf yesr who approvedthe additionar acquisitions and why? lf not, why was not such aprovision included and why were sutsequent acquisitions allowed tobe carried at the $50 value insread of the;;i;rent market oracquisition price of S40?

The agreement l'ras si i ent rel ati ve to any -subsequent acqui si tions.The provision. for any future purchases wciuld have been a pol icydecision by the Deputy conrnissioner for companies.

l'Jhy would nof the agreement original 1y entered into with theOepartment and t!.. superseding igreemlnt of lz/72 apply onlywitlr stocks owned by Rocl<wood as of the origin'at agreement?

The matter of additional prrchase of stocks came to light so faras the Brlreau of Examinations was concerned at the tim6 ofexamination and l{e protested this practice. (See page 6l of therepor t . )

By vrhat authority vras Rockwood able to carry the subsequentacquisitions on the bool<s at $60 per share lnstead of theacquisition or rnarket value?

decision of l!9.Deputy conmissioner for companies.
he shares (l ,azs) are car r i ed at 940 . 00 i n t'he r gl3
)

ls this $201,540.00 the same as the estimated probable maximum Iossto be incurred as the result of a major catastrophe? lf not, whatis the estimated probable maximum 1o!s under adverse catastrophic
condi ti ons?

Thi s wa
(Some o
stateme

Yes

SA
ft
nt.

b. According to the examination, (p"g" 6l) the capi.tal and sur-prusaccount tvas stated as $2,0351143.01. The',potential Maximum Iossrlon the Harrisburg airport is equivalent to approximately il%ot
lhu capital u,',1 surplus accounts and nearly 7% of the total assets"Do?: the Department have any reservations [,r'["t i.y ;"g;iJing rhi st?.tio,^Porticularly in view of the fact that ir'," compaiy it.o writesother forms ot coverage that might expose the Company to additionalliabiiities 9: a consequence of a rnajli-i"i^itiopne ar the Harris-burg lnternational Airport?
There is no p?licy regarding the ratio used on this coverage. Thiscoverage was fi re and extended coverage and does not cover eventssuch as nuclear accidents.

a
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litr. 0ti s 1r. Li ttl eton, Executi ve Di rector
Consumer Protection Connni ttee
Re: Rockwood I nsurance Company
Page Six

Co

Thi s wou
assumi ng
wi de are
pol i cy.

Assuming a major catastr-ophe at the Harrisburg Airport that
would result in payment of the potential maximum loss, vlhat
effect vlould tn'is have upon the solvency of the Company?

ld have a serious eftect on the solvency ot the company
al I twenty-three bui tdings wlricn are spread over a

a were I'total I ed'r under thi s .f i re and extended coverage

I trust the abovd sufficiently explains the questions you had on the
rt of Examination.epoR

Very trul y you!'s,

(4%.2
Samuel B. Black, Director
Bureau sf Exeminations

SBB/mts



COMMONST/EALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT OT PROPERTY AND SUPPLIES

September 26, 1974 HARRISBURG
17t2,

Telephone Number (7 LT) 787 -L768
Room 502 - North Office Building

Honorable Patrick A. Gleason
Chairman, Select Committee
House of Representatives
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania

Dear Mr. Gleason:

At the Select Committee Hearing yesterday, Otis Littleton testified concerning a report
that he prepared on the Bureau of Real Estate and Insurance sometlme in L969 or L970.
He further indicated that he no longer had a copy of that report but would search other
records, including the State Archives, to try and locate the report.

It was further indicated by Representative Ust5moski who was presiding in your absence,
that he would be furnished a copy of that report when it was made available to the Com-
mittee. I was asked by Representative UsQrnoski to send this letter to formally request
that you send them a copy of that report.

rilhen and if the report becomes available, please notify my office, telephone extension
7 -2492e and I w111 send a member of my staff to pick it up.

ly,

I , Director
Bureau of Insurance

I
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HOUSE OF REPRESENTI\TIVES
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

HARFUISBURG
September 26, L974

Warren J. I'..wedar, Presldent
Gulf Insurance GrouP
3015 Cedar SprlnS.;s
Post Offlce Box L77L
Dal-las, Texas 7522L

Dear )Ir. Itr.ledar:

Your lcEter of Septenber L9, L974, has been referred to the llonorabl,e Au.stin
11. Iiarrier, Chairmarr of the Select CommitLee to qevle$ the ltel',ulation of lirsuri:,nce
ln Pennsylvanla' ::

I regreE Ehat you fail to see tile relevancy of "in irousc tueruoratda" to i:ire scolie
of thc Comnlttects investl8ative authorlty. The refiulatlon and ptonulgatlon or
iletermlnatlon of rates Ls quite relevant Lo the scbpe of the Conmitteers actlvitles.

I an appalled and shocked that you lrnply Ln your letter that documents turned over
to a inederal Grand Jury lnvolvlng.a crlinLnal lnvesrlgation rrere lmproperly obtained
by t,he Comnlttee.

You are avare of your prcvious letler authorizlnl; thio ComnltEee full access to the
Gulf files ln the possession of the U. S. {ttorney in lietr of a subpoena by Ehis
Conmlttee for thc infonnaEion. One can only sPequlate upon your moclvation in
nalclng such a sgatemenE ln 1lght of pubLic char.ges belng made subsequenL to the
recetft of your LetEer hy hlSh sEate offlclals, that the U. S. Attorney's offlcc
iraid I(.a.i,cu Lire irr]!J._.r*Lrv.^ !i- i'uuiu J.rrvui,Lri!.rL!.-i:; !u'.!.,rLLLs5.

llr. Stcphen )ulL, Adnlnlstratlve 
^sslstant 

to fhc ComnLttee, has phoned your offlces
on at loasE two occaslons concerning our need for addltlonal lnfonTratlon relatlve
to Che qucatlon of deteminlng costs. l{r. DuII rvas lnforned that persons knowJ.edge-
able ln this nrea \.tere at the ELrne unavalLable.

The Corurlttec has requeeted and rccelved a pledge of cooperaEion from the Pennoyl"-
vanLa Insurancc Departmc.rE ln revlcvlng the questlon of rvhetller or not t'he rates
charged under thc policy were excesslve.

Pleasc forward thl6 CornnLttee any and all correepondence, notes and documents
relative to any exchange of communicatlons bergeen Crrl,f Insurance Conpany and the
Iennsylvanla 'Department of Propercy and Supplteo concerning che manner 1o whlch
thls poIlcy was rated.

t
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rvofrefl Jo f,.\.r€oaE, rregLoenE
Sepcenber 26, L974
Page 2.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

HARRISBURG

I would agrce thaE lc ls ,-n the best inlerest of all concerned that there bc a
fu11 dlsclosure of facts. If after the relrlew of those facts by Lhis Corrilttee
and the Pennsylvania Insurance Dcpartnent, there ls any lndlcatlon of any lnjustlce
having been done to. thc Gtrlf Insurance Company, you can be assured Ehat proper
aclrnowledgemen t irlIl be made at that tlfie.

Therefore, ln keepLng wlth our mutual desLre for ful1 dlsclosure, please fon,'ard
to me all relacLve and pertlnent docur.rents, fl1ea and fufor:rnatlon that would be
neceseary to pronulgate a rate for the subJecc pollcy.

Youre very Eru1y,

Otls I{. Littlecon, E>'.ecutlve DlrecEor
Select Cou:iEtee Eo ]teview Re,o,ulaEion of

Insurance ln Pennsylvania

OI,IL: des

The llonorable llllton J. Shapp
Attorney Saniuel J. 0rr
Ilonorable l{illian Sireppard
Honorabl-e Israel" Paclcel
1"1r.' iLichard Sinpson
I'[r. A,rrthony J. Trucco

a
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Room 115
Main Capitol Bulldlng

HOUSE OF REPRES ENTATIVES
COMMONWEALTH OF PEN N SYLVAN IA

HARRISBURG

State Contracts

September 27, L974

Honorable Patrick Gleason
Chairman, Seleet Committ,ee to Investlgate
Room B-10, Main Capitol Building
HarrisburB, Pennsylvania

Dear Representative Gleason:

Dirrlng the perlod in whlch I appeared as a witness before.your Comlttee, members
of the Minority read a Letter from the President of Gulf Insurance ComPany that
inpJ.le{ that the U. S. Attorney in ?ittsburgh finproperly and perhaps unlawfully
furnished to me information. in the possession of the U. S. Attorney relative to
a crlrninal investl gation,

Attached is a leiter dated August 8, L974, from rne to the President of Gul-f Insurance
Company requesting authority to have the U..S.. Attorney provlde this Conmittee any'
and aL1 lnformaLi-on in hiq possdssJ-on.

We did reeeive such authorization; Mr. 0rr, Assistant U. S. Attorney confirmed
the original letter is in hls possession and is f orr,,arding a copy.

Contrary to the statement of Mr. Kagan during my lnterrogation, l1r. 0rr states
that he did lndeed affirm to Mr. Kagan he had the leEter and sent hin a copy.

Also attached is my reply to Mr, Kwedarts ietter of September L9, 7974.

I am outraged to thlnk that sorne rnembers cf the Gleason Cornnj ttee or the:lr staff
would deliberately atteDpt to lend credence to the innuendo contained j-n Mr.
Kwedarrs letter, especiall-y slnce lt ls now apparent that the truth r.ras known
before the statements were made.

Yours very trul

OWL: des
Enclosures

.L ttleton

{
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HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

GOMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVA,NTA

HARRISBURG
Augus t, B , L9? 4

Presldent
Gulf Insurance Company
Dal1as, Texae

Dear Slr:
The Select Comrnittee for Revlewlng the Regulation of Insurance ln penneylvania
ls very much lntereoted ln the manner ln which the CommonwealthIs Lnsurance
Iras pl"aced wlrh tire Gulf Insurance Company by David Oppenheln. I,Ie would
apPreclate lt 1f you would furnlsh us the followlrrg lniormatton:

J.. The ef f eccive date of your agency cont,ract with Davld 0ppenheimand/or 0p penhetrn ancl Company.

2. Irrhether or not thls wag a staldarcl agency contract or rras non-6tandard.If non-standard, please furnlsh copy of agenej. contract.
3. Rate of con'isglons pald to lfr. oppenhelm on cornoonwear,th buslness

and rate of ionrnLeelons pald to Ehe Secf,et;ry of prcpcrty o",f S"ee:.f.".

. 4.. Total agency 
-volume 

placed trith Gulf Insurance Company by Oppenhelm6lnce the Lnceptlon of hls conEract.

5. cLrcuuetanees surrounding rrr. oppenheimrs appor.ntmenE as broker of,record for tha Cornlonwealth.

I{e underctand tluE the u. s. Ateorney in plrtsburgh hae been furnlshed lnfor-natlon relaclve to these questrons. rf it, rs aqreealrle wr-th you, we couldlnepecc the f11es r.n the custody of tlre u. s. Atro".r"y provtdld yorr raould eoauthorize rhe {I. s. Attorney to provide the conxmlEtee any and a1i lnforrnatlon.Out Conmlttee doea have aubpoena porrer equlvalent !o any court of 1a$r.

If yoti prefer, we could issue a suhpoena to obtaLn accegs to r:he !.nf 6yp1;,gl a1requeoEed. IiincLosed La a copy of Ilouse Reso]_rltlon 120 and the ruLe3 of thc
CoiurJliLLue.

The lnforeatlot requeated ls releve[t to our revtow of agency llceneLng practlces.
Yours vory truly,

Otts I^I. Llftleton, Dtrector
Selcct Cornnlttee to Revtew ttegulatton

of Iniruranco {n pennsylvanta

J

OI{L: des

,, EneLoguras
*
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